GENERAL LAWS-CH, 54, 55.

and upon such return being made, the county treasurer shall proceed to collect such returned tax and to advertise and sell the land so returned by the town treasurer of said town for the non-payment of taxes therein, in the manner now provided by law.

SECTION 2. This act shall in no way operate to ex- Not to apply to tend the time limited for the payment of the state tax by the treasurer of the county of Ozaukee.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 16, 1864.

CHAPTER 55.

[Published February 20, 1864.]

AN ACT to authorize the town of Grafton, in the county of Ozaukee, to issue bonds for the purpose therein mentioned.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The town board of supervisors of the Town board may town of Grafton, in the county of Ozaukee, is hereby my bounties authorized and empowered to issue bonds of said town volunteers. to an amount not exceeding five thousand dollars, for a time not less than one year nor more than two years, drawing an annual interest of seven per cent., payable annually at such place as said board shall determine, for the purpose of paying bounties to volunteers only who shall enlist in the United States service.

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of said town board Tax for payment of supervisors to provide for the payment of the inter- principal. est when due, and the ultimate payment of the principal, of any and all bonds which shall be issued under this act, and for that purpose the said town board of supervisors are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to levy, in the same manner and at the same time as other taxes for county and state purposes are levied, a tax on the taxable property of said town, for the purpose of paying all bonds and interest issued by said town under and in pursuance of the direction and authority of the aforesaid town board of supervisors.

bounties to

Return of delinquent taxes.

SECTION 8. All unpaid or delinquent taxes levied on any real estate of said town according to this act, shall be returned to the county treasurer and collected by him, and be credited to said town.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 16, 1864.

CHAPTER 56.

[Published February 20, 1864.]

AN ACT to authorize the town of Cedsrburgh, in the county of Ozaukee, to issue bonds for the purposes therein mentioned.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Authority to is- SECTION 1. The town board of supervisors of the boanties to vol- town of Cedarburgh, in the county of Ozaukee, is hereby authorized to issue bonds of said town of Cedarburgh to an amount not exceeding five thousand dollars. payable in one or two years from the date thereof, at the discretion of said board, said bonds to bear interest at a rate not to exceed seven per cent. per annum, for the purpose of raising money to pay bounties to volunteers enlisted and mustered into the military service of the United States, in and for the said town of Cedarburgh, county of Ozaukee.

SECTION 2. The bonds issued under and by virtue of this act, shall be signed by the chairman and countersigned by the clerk of the said board of supervisors of said town, and shall be in sums to be fixed by said board of supervisors, and with interest payable at such times and places as the said board of supervisors may shall be evidence determine; and said bonds, when signed and countersigned as aforesaid, shall be, in the hands of a bona fide holder of the same, full and complete evidence in law and equity to establish the indebtedness of said town of Cedarburgh, according to the tenor and effect of said bonds.

Direction for issue of bonds, and negotiation of

SECTION 3. The town board of supervisors of the said town of Cedarburgh, at any legal meeting thereof,

mateers.

'How bonds to be signed, interest,

of indebtedness, kc.